

Bob Ferguson ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON

Public Counsel

800 Fifth Ave • Suite 2000 • MS TB-14 • Seattle, WA 98104-3188 • (206) 464-7744

January 7, 2021

SENT VIA WEB PORTAL AND E-MAIL

Mark L. Johnson Executive Director and Secretary Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 621 Woodland Square Loop SE Lacey, WA 98503

Re: In the Matter of Determining the Proper Carrier Classification of, and Complaint for Penalties Against INTERNATIONAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT, INC. d/b/a WASTEXPRESS and d/b/a WASTEXPRESS HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL Docket TG-200131

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket is Public Counsel's Request to Respond and Response to Staff Motion to Withdraw Complaint; Request for Clarification, and the Certificate of Service.

Sincerely,

/s/ Ann Paisner ANN PAISNER, WSBA No. 50202 Assistant Attorney General (206) 521-3211

AP/KMB Enclosures

cc: Service List (E-mail only)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

DOCKET TG-200131

In the Matter of Determining the Proper Carrier Classification of, and Complaint for Penalties Against INTERNATIONAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT, INC. d/b/a WASTEXPRESS and d/b/a WASTEXPRESS HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have this day served *the Public Counsel's Request to Respond and Response to Staff Motion to Withdraw Complaint on behalf of Public Counsel* upon all parties of record in this proceeding, by electronic transmission to the email addresses or by mailing a true and correct copy, postage prepaid, to each party or party representative listed in the Commission's master service list for this docket.

HC = Receives Highly Confidential; C = Receives Confidential; NC = Receives Non-Confidential

COMMISSION STAFF:

Daniel Teimouri, <u>Daniel.teimouri@utc.wa.gov</u>
Sally Brown, <u>Sally.brown@utc.wa.gov</u>
Office of the Attorney General
Utilities & Transportation Commission
621 Woodland Square Loop SE
Lacey, WA 98503

Thomas R. Benke
The Environmental Compliance Organization
P.O. Box 83706
Portland, OR 97283
trbenke@env-compliance.com

INTERNATIONAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT, INC. d/b/a WASTEXPRESS and d/b/a WASTEXPRESS HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL

Arthur Marx, arthur@wastex.com WasteXpress
11618 N. Lombard Street
Portland, OR 97203

Dated at Seattle, Washington this 7th day of January, 2021.

KEVIN BURDET Legal Assistant